
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
Health System 

 
DATE: January 6, 2012 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  February 14, 2012 
SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None 

VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 
 
TO: 
 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: 
 

Jean S. Fraser, Chief, Health System 
Susan Ehrlich, MD, MPP, Chief Executive Officer 
San Mateo Medical Center 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with the Department of 
Veterans Affairs Palo Alto Health Care System  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the:  
A) President of the Board to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with the 

Department of Veterans Affairs Palo Alto Health Care System for the provision 
of space and resources for Willow Clinic, extending the term by thirteen months 
from August 11, 2006 through March 31, 2013, and increasing the maximum 
amount payable by $525,560.36 to an amount not to exceed $4,442,512.68; and

 
B) Chief of the Health System or designee to execute contract amendments which 

modify the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in 
aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the 
modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
In March 1997, your Board approved a Sharing Agreement with the Department of 
Veterans Affairs Palo Alto Health Care System (VAPAHCS) for space in Building 334 
on the VAPAHCS Menlo Park campus to locate and operate the Willow Clinic.  Your 
Board approved subsequent Amendments and Supplemental Agreements to secure 
additional space for services such as the Methadone Treatment Program.  In October 
2006, your Board approved a five-year Agreement for the term August 11, 2006 
through August 10, 2011, for continued County operations at the VAPAHCS Willow 
Campus. The clinic has been operational since that time.  On November 15, 2011, 
your Board approved Resolution 071724 to increase the maximum amount and 
extend the term, while negotiations for a new lease could be finalized.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
The County is developing a consolidated South County Clinic at the Fair Oaks Clinic 



site in unincorporated Redwood City.  It is anticipated that consolidation of the Willow 
Clinic at that site will be accomplished in July 2013. VAPAHCS has agreed to amend 
the Agreement, extending the term by thirteen months at the VA campus. This 
Amendment permits the Willow Clinic to continue operating through March 31, 2013. 
The Veterans Administration has indicated they will negotiate a further Amendment 
for the period of April 1, 2013 through July 31, 2013.  
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment and Resolution as to 
form.   
 
The Contractor has assured compliance with the County’s Contractor Employee Jury 
Service Ordinance, as well as all other contract provisions that are required by 
County ordinance and administrative memoranda, including but not limited to 
insurance, hold harmless, non-discrimination and equal benefits. 
 
This Agreement contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of a Healthy 
Community by continuing to provide health services for patients at the Willow Clinic.  
It is anticipated that patient satisfaction results will increase from 81% to 83%. 
 
Performance Measure: 

Measure FY 2010-11 
Actual 

FY 2011-12 
Projected 

Patient satisfaction results 81% 83% 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The Amendment extends the term of the Agreement by thirteen months from August 
11, 2006 through March 31, 2013, and increases the maximum amount payable 
under the Agreement by $525,560.36 to a maximum obligation of $4,442,512.68.  
Funds in the amount of $178,564.00 are included in the San Mateo Medical Center’s  
FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget, and funds in the amount of $346,996.68 will be 
included in the SMMC FY 2012-13 Recommended Budget.   
 
Expenses at SMMC are covered by fees for services or third-party payors whenever 
possible.  The portion of expenses for services provided to the medically indigent or 
to those covered by programs that do not meet the full costs of care are covered by 
the County’s General Fund contribution to SMMC. 
 



RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE:  A) PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF 
VETERANS AFFAIRS PALO ALTO HEALTH CARE SYSTEM FOR THE PROVISION 
OF SPACE AND RESOURCES FOR WILLOW CLINIC, EXTENDING THE TERM BY 
THIRTEEN MONTHS FROM AUGUST 11, 2006 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2013, AND 

INCREASING THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE BY $525,560.36 TO AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $4,442,512.68; AND B) CHIEF OF THE HEALTH 
SYSTEM OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT AMENDMENTS WHICH 

MODIFY THE COUNTY’S MAXIMUM FISCAL OBLIGATION BY NO MORE THAN 
$25,000 (IN AGGREGATE), AND/OR MODIFY THE CONTRACT TERM AND/OR 
SERVICES SO LONG AS THE MODIFIED TERM OR SERVICES IS/ARE WITHIN 

THE CURRENT OR REVISED FISCAL PROVISIONS. 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
  WHEREAS, a Sharing Agreement between the County and the United States 

Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) allowing the County to use space and services at 

the VA’s Palo Alto Health Care System (VAPAHCS) campus for the County’s Willow 

Clinic and related programs expires on February 10, 2012; and   

 
WHEREAS, the County is developing a consolidated South County Clinic at the 

Fair Oaks Clinic site in unincorporated Redwood City with an anticipated completion 

date of July 2013, and VAPAHCS has agreed to amend the Agreement, extending the 

term by thirteen months at the VA campus for the provision of space and resources at 

the Willow Clinic until March 31, 2013; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Veteran’s Administration has indicated they will negotiate a 



further Amendment for the period of April 1, 2013 through July 31, 2013; and 

 
WHEREAS, both parties now wish to amend the Agreement by extending the 

term by 13 months, to March 31, 2013, and increasing the maximum amount by  

$525,560.36 to an amount not to exceed $4,442,512.68; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such Amendment to 

the Sharing Agreement, has examined and approved it as to both form and content, and 

desires to enter into it. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute Amendment No. 2 to the Sharing Agreement for and on behalf of the County of 

San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of the Health System or designee 

is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County’s maximum 

fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract 

term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or 

revised fiscal provisions.  

*   *   *   *   *  * 
 






	FV 2012.01.19 GML edits re FV Board Memo
	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
	Inter-Departmental Correspondence


	FV 2012.01.19 GML edits re FV Board Resolution Template
	RESOLUTION NO. _____________
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA


	FV Agreement

